

No. 23-384

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL BORESKEY,
Petitioner,

v.

JEREMY GRABER,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM E. HAVEMANN
NATHANIEL A.G. ZELINSKY
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. DISTRICT COURT ORDERS EX- TENDING <i>BIVENS</i> ARE IMMEDI- ATELY APPEALABLE | 2 |
| II. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE SPLIT..... | 7 |
| III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXTREMELY IMPORTANT | 9 |
| CONCLUSION | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... | 2, 5, 6 |
| <i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022)..... | 3, 6, 9, 11, 12 |
| <i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)..... | 2, 6 |
| <i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 582 U.S. 548 (2017)..... | 1 |
| <i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)..... | 11 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)..... | 5 |
| <i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)..... | 3, 6 |
| <i>Pettibone v. Russell</i> , 59 F.4th 449 (9th Cir. 2023) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)..... | 1, 2, 5-7 |
| <i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017)..... | 4 |
